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1
Introduction

This report gives information on the expenditure incurred by MCC to August 2000 and projects that expenditure to predict the year end situation.

2
Year 2000 budget recap

The MCC budget for 2000 comprises of an allocation of resource for support of the technical bodies, and an allocation of resource for performing specific specification tasks.  The resources agreed for technical body support are reproduced in section 2.1 below, and the resources agreed for 3GPP specific tasks are reproduced in section 2.2 below.

2.1
Year 2000 Support budget

	Resource description
	Budget Allocation

(k€)

	i)
ETSI officers
	750

	ii)
ETSI assistants
	245

	iii)
Contracted experts
	1890

	iv)
Accommodation and building maintenance
	155

	v)
Travel and subsistence
	800

	vi)
Administration
	50

	vii)
Publicity and Promotions
	75

	viii)
IT servers and maintenance
	30

	ix)
IT PCs/laptops
	45

	x)
Telecommunications
	40

	xi)
Contingency
	640

	Total
	4720


2.2
Year 2000 specific tasks for 3GPP

	Task description
	Budget Allocation

(k€)

	i)
Encryption algorithm (actual cost)
	344,7

	ii)
AMR characterization
	55,0

	iii)
USIM testing
	144,0

	iv)
3G UE test description for release 99
	108,0

	v)
TTCN for MS interoperability
	936,0

(312,0 in 2000)

	Total
	1587,7

(963,7 in 2000)


3
Year 2000 expenditure to August and year end predictions

3.1
Expenditure under support budget

3.1.1
ETSI Assistants and Support Officers (i and ii)

The Chart at Annex 1 shows the expenditure to August 2000 under this heading.  The expenditure follows a linear trend and there is no reason to suppose that this trend will change significantly.  There are some allowances which are paid throughout the year which will lead to a slightly higher year end expenditure than the linear prediction shown in the chart.  With some added intelligence it is predicted that the year end expenditure will be 906 k€.  (An expected underspend of approximately 90 k€).

3.1.2
Contracted Experts (iii)

The Chart at Annex 2 shows the expenditure to August 2000 under this heading.

Expenditure is according to prediction and following a linear trend.  Some correction was experienced during the Summer months as predicted due to vacations and it now looks likely that the year end expenditure will be as planned.  There is a risk of a slight overspend but this should not be of any significant amount.  

3.1.3
Accommodation and building maintenance (iv)

A budget allocation of 155 k€ was established for accommodation and building maintenance.

As reported previously, it is very difficult to provide precise expenditure figures for MCC under this category, since MCC shares resources with the ETSI Secretariat and makes use of common services.

It is very clear that the true cost for accommodation and maintenance for MCC is higher than the 155 k€ allocated for year 2000.  It is not possible at this stage to provide accurate costings for year 2000 but more accurate costings have been estimated for 2001.

3.1.4
Travel and subsistence (v)

A budget allocation of 800 k€ was set for year 2000 for travel and subsistence.  

The Chart at Annex 3 shows the expenditure to August 2000 and gives a year end prediction of closing within the prescribed budget.  The costs for the second half of 2000 will be higher than the first half, due to the expected larger number of Intercontinental travels (with two joint TSG meetings will require Intercontinental travel) but it is still hoped to close the year within budget.

3.1.5
Administration (vi)

MCC uses administrative services of the ETSI Secretariat where it makes sense to do so.  The type of services provided include:

Establishment and maintenance of expert contracts;

Obtaining residence permits and travel visas;

Payment of expert and staff salaries.

These administrative duties fully occupy at least two assistants collectively which is the basis on which the budget allocation was prepared.  The duties are spread amongst a number of ETSI assistants who already perform similar duties for the ETSI Secretariat and so it is not possible to be precise about the exact expenditure.  It is clear however, that this allocation is only a token towards the true costs incurred.  A much more detailed estimate of the true cost have already been prepared for the 2001 proposed budget.

3.1.6
Publicity and promotions (vii)

This allocation was prepared on the assumption that half an officer would be occupied in promotional activities for 3GPP.  This has been the case so far, with an officer being 50% occupied with numerous requests for conference endorsements, speakers, press enquiries, preparing presentations etc.  The allocation is commensurate with the services being provided.

3.1.7
IT servers and maintenance (viii)

MCC uses servers which provide common services to both 3GPP and ETSI, even although they have separate domain names.  The server requirements for 3GPP are high, and additional machines have been purchased because of the 3GPP start up.  However, since they are an integral part of the ETSI IT architecture it is not possible to give precise MCC expenditure figures.  The true cost is certainly in excess of the 30 k€ allocated, and take no account of the salary costs of the IT staff which install and maintain the servers.  A more precise estimate of the true costs, which takes account of the salary costs of the IT support staff, has been prepared for the proposed 2001 budget.

3.1.8
IT PCs/Laptops (ix)

MCC requires good IT tools, and following the established ETSI practice each laptop/PC has a life of 3 years during which it’s value reduces to zero.  MCC has made use of the existing ETSI supplies but where these reach their 3 year date they are replaced.  In year 2000, 5 laptops have been replaced for MCC, and an additional 8 will be purchased before the year end.  Four network printers have also been purchased this year.  The actual expenditure to date is approximately 50 k€, and the year end prediction is 100 k€.  No account has been taken for the support staff costs for the installation and maintenance of this equipment.

It can be seen that the allocation of 45 k€ for year 2000 is insufficient to cover the actual costs incurred.

An Asset register has been prepared which gives precise details of IT expenditure and this has been provided for this meeting.

The proposed budget for year 2001 contains a much more accurate proposal for IT costs.

3.1.9
Telecommunication (x)

MCC shares the common ETSI telecommunications infrastructure and once again it is difficult to provide accurate expenditure figures.  The total ETSI expenditure on post and telecommunications is approximately 400 k€ per annum.  The MCC allocation for year 2000 is 40 k €.  It is clear that MCC is responsible for much more than 10% of the total expenditure.

The proposed budget for 2001 take account of the true telecommunications costs.

3.1.10
Contingency (xii)

There are two items of expenditure which have been allocated from the contingency as follow

	Contingency expenditure description
	Allocation

(k€)

	i)
3G authentication algorithm
	260,0

	ii)
3G AMR characterization (additional cost)
	5,0

	Total
	265,0




There are no specific items for which funding has been requested so at this stage it is predicted that there will remain 375 k€ within the contingency at the year end.  However, the actual cost of developing the Authentication Algorithm may be lower than originally expected which could lead to an additional saving of 50 k€.  

3.2
Expenditure for agreed specific tasks

There are five specific activities currently within the year 2000 budget.  These are discussed in the following sections.  It should be noted that the budget allocation for these tasks cover the expert costs only.  The travel and overhead costs are taken from the MCC support budget.  The following sections give an overview of the progress made but precise expenditure figures to August 2000 will be provided to the meeting if requested.

3.2.1
Encryption algorithm (i)

This activity was completed during 1999 and the results distributed in the early part of this year.  The expenditure was largely incurred in 1999 but it was agreed to include this amount within the year 2000 funding scheme.  The budgeted amount relates to the actual expenditure incurred.

3.2.2
AMR characterization (ii)

This task is effectively a continuation of the intensive characterization tests performed for GSM and hence has a small budget assignment.  This task has now started but it is anticipated and it is expected that the work will be completed before the year end.  Due to the slightly higher cost of running the tests in the Korean language an overspend of 5 k€ is expected and this amount has been set aside from the contingency.

3.2.3
USIM testing, 3G UE test descriptions, TTCN (iii, iv, v)

Experts have now been recruited to undertake these three tasks which have now commenced.  A schedule has been set based on the agreed terms of reference although some fine tuning of the budget allocation has been undertaken within each task.  For the USIM testing and UE task descriptions it is expected that the work will be completed by the end of 2000 within the prescribed budget.  

In the case of TTCN it was envisaged from the outset that further work will be required in 2001 and 2002 with an estimated funding requirement of 650 k€.  The team have begun their work and expect to complete 70 test cases by December this year.  The familiarisation of the experts in this team with the task to be performed took several weeks, which is not unusual with such a complex subject.  It is therefore in our interest to maintain the team as long as possible since they are now working at peak efficiency.  It is known that some of the experts will not be able to continue in 2001 and the addition of new experts will reduce the efficiency.  It has been proposed that the existing experts could perform additional work during December if some of the budget already set aside for 2001 was to be anticipated in December 2000.  An additional six man months of effort is possible if 72 k€ were to be anticipated.  (Alternatively, this amount could be taken from the contingency).  FFG is requested to discuss this issue.

3.2.4
3G AMR Wideband selection 

MCC is currently managing the contracts for the selection of a wideband AMR codec for 3G.  These contracts are for a value of 750 k€ and are funded by voluntary contributions from 3GPP members.  The are no impacts to the budget but FFG should note the existence of this work.

4
New requests for funding received from PCG

The PCG has agreed to the allocation of additional resources to improve the support being provided to TSG RAN.  It was initially expected that an additional expert would need to be recruited to perform this task.  In discussion with the TSG RAN Chairman, a system of voluntary support has bee established using experts based in Tokyo and working for ARIB.  This method of support is still in an experimental stage but the first experience gained is extremely good.  For year 2000 this support places no burden on the 3GPP budget but if this support continues in 2001 a method of remuneration may need to be discussed.  It is also hoped that an additional resources can be made available within MCC by a reallocation of support duties.

5
Income received from 3GPP Partners

I am pleased to report that all Partners have paid their contributions in full for year 2000.  A separate document to this meeting provides the necessary details.

6
Observations, recommendations and conclusions

As the third quarter closes it look very likely that MCC will close the year within budget, with major expenditure items closing as originally predicted.  It is not proposed to move any allocations or budget lines at this stage.
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Budget

		

		Support				Jan		Feb		March		April		May		June		July		Aug		Sept		Oct		Nov		Dec		Budget

		Officers & Assistants		Linear Spend to Budget		82.92		165.83		248.75		331.67		414.58		497.50		580.42		663.33		746.25		829.17		912.08		995.00		995.00

				Monthly Spend		66.66		66.66		66.66		65.00		75.00		100.00		73.00		72.00										584.98

				Cumulative Spend		66.66		133.32		199.98		264.98		339.98		439.98		512.98		584.98										584.98

				Projection		66.66		133.32		199.98		264.98		339.98		439.98		512.98		584.98		658.10		731.23		804.35		877.47		877.47

		Expert only		Monthly Spend		144.78		134.34		141.05		114.13		133.24		129.22		109.97		102.49										1009.22

				Cumulative Spend		144.78		279.12		420.17		534.30		667.54		796.76		906.73		1009.22										1009.22

		Voluntary Resources		Monthly Spend		34.34		27.42		41.82		29.08		31.02		32.68		28.25		26.59		34.34								285.54

				Cumulative Spend		34.34		61.76		103.58		132.66		163.68		196.36		224.61		251.20		285.54								285.54

		Experts		Linear Spend to Budget		157.50		315.00		472.50		630.00		787.50		945.00		1102.50		1260.00		1417.50		1575.00		1732.50		1890.00		1890.00

				Monthly Spend		179.12		161.76		182.87		143.21		164.26		161.90		138.22		129.08										1260.42

				Cumulative Spend		179.12		340.88		523.75		666.96		831.22		993.12		1131.34		1260.42										1260.42

				Projection		179.12		340.88		523.75		666.96		831.22		993.12		1131.34		1260.42		1417.97		1575.53		1733.08		1890.63		1890.63

		Travels		Linear Spend to Budget		66.67		133.33		200.00		266.67		333.33		400.00		466.67		533.33		600.00		666.67		733.33		800.00		800.00

				Monthly Spend		62.41		62.41		62.41		55.10		41.04		64.67		26.60		19.32										393.96

				Cumulative Spend		62.41		124.82		187.23		242.33		283.37		348.04		374.64		393.96										393.96

				Projection		62.41		124.82		187.23		242.33		283.37		348.04		374.64		393.96		443.21		492.45		541.70		590.94		590.94

				6.55957

				0.554
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Travels
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Budget

		

		Support				Jan		Feb		March		April		May		June		July		Aug		Sept		Oct		Nov		Dec		Budget

		Officers & Assistants		Linear Spend to Budget		82.92		165.83		248.75		331.67		414.58		497.50		580.42		663.33		746.25		829.17		912.08		995.00		995.00

				Monthly Spend		66.66		66.66		66.66		65.00		75.00		100.00		73.00		72.00										584.98

				Cumulative Spend		66.66		133.32		199.98		264.98		339.98		439.98		512.98		584.98										584.98

				Projection		66.66		133.32		199.98		264.98		339.98		439.98		512.98		584.98		658.10		731.23		804.35		877.47		877.47

		Expert only		Monthly Spend		144.78		134.34		141.05		114.13		133.24		129.22		109.97		102.49		120.93								1130.15

				Cumulative Spend		144.78		279.12		420.17		534.30		667.54		796.76		906.73		1009.22		1130.15								1130.15

		Voluntary Resources		Monthly Spend		34.34		27.42		41.82		29.08		31.02		32.68		28.25		26.59		34.34								285.54

				Cumulative Spend		34.34		61.76		103.58		132.66		163.68		196.36		224.61		251.20		285.54								285.54

		Experts		Linear Spend to Budget		157.50		315.00		472.50		630.00		787.50		945.00		1102.50		1260.00		1417.50		1575.00		1732.50		1890.00		1890.00

				Monthly Spend		179.12		161.76		182.87		143.21		164.26		161.90		138.22		129.08		155.28								1415.70

				Cumulative Spend		179.12		340.88		523.75		666.96		831.22		993.12		1131.34		1260.42		1415.70								1415.70

				Projection		179.12		340.88		523.75		666.96		831.22		993.12		1131.34		1260.42		1415.70		1573.00		1730.30		1887.60		1887.60

		Travels		Linear Spend to Budget		66.67		133.33		200.00		266.67		333.33		400.00		466.67		533.33		600.00		666.67		733.33		800.00		800.00

				Monthly Spend		62.41		62.41		62.41		55.10		41.04		64.67		26.60		19.32										393.96

				Cumulative Spend		62.41		124.82		187.23		242.33		283.37		348.04		374.64		393.96										393.96

				Projection		62.41		124.82		187.23		242.33		283.37		348.04		374.64		393.96		443.21		492.45		541.70		590.94		590.94

				6.55957

				0.554
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		May		May		May		339.98

		June		June		June		439.98

		July		July		July		512.98

		Aug		Aug		Aug		584.98

		Sept		Sept		Sept		658.1025

		Oct		Oct		Oct		731.225

		Nov		Nov		Nov		804.3475

		Dec		Dec		Dec		877.47
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Cumulative Spend

Monthly Spend

Linear Spend to Budget

Projection

Months

kEuros

Officers & Assistants Expenditure 2000
(Budget = 995 kEuro)

66.66

66.66

82.9166666667

133.32

66.66

165.8333333333

199.98

66.66

248.75

264.98

65

331.6666666667

339.98

75

414.5833333333

439.98

100

497.5

512.98

73

580.4166666667

584.98

72

663.3333333333

746.25

829.1666666667

912.0833333333

995



Experts

		Jan		Jan		Jan		144.78

		Feb		Feb		Feb		134.34

		March		March		March		141.05

		April		April		April		114.13

		May		May		May		133.24

		June		June		June		993.12

		July		July		July		1131.34

		Aug		Aug		Aug		1260.42

		Sept		Sept		Sept		1415.7

		Oct		Oct		Oct		1573

		Nov		Nov		Nov		1730.3

		Dec		Dec		Dec		1887.6



Cumulative Spend

Monthly Spend

Linear Spend to Budget

Projection

Months

kEuros

Experts Expenditure 2000
(Budget = 1890 kEuros)

179.12

179.12

157.5

179.12

340.88

161.76

315

340.88

523.75

182.87

472.5

523.75

666.96

143.21

630

666.96

831.22

164.26

787.5

831.22

993.12

161.9

945

1131.34

138.22

1102.5

1260.42

129.08

1260

1415.7

155.28

1417.5

1575

1732.5

1890



Travels

		Jan		Jan		Jan		62.41

		Feb		Feb		Feb		124.82

		March		March		March		187.23

		April		April		April		242.33

		May		May		May		283.37

		June		June		June		348.04

		July		July		July		374.64

		Aug		Aug		Aug		393.96

		Sept		Sept		Sept		443.205

		Oct		Oct		Oct		492.45

		Nov		Nov		Nov		541.695

		Dec		Dec		Dec		590.94



Cumulative Spend

Monthly Spend

Linear Spend to Budget

Projection

Months

kEuros

Travels Expenditure 2000
(Budget = 800 kEuros)

62.41

62.41

66.6666666667

124.82

62.41

133.3333333333

187.23

62.41

200

242.33

55.1

266.6666666667

283.37

41.04

333.3333333333

348.04

64.67

400

374.64

26.6

466.6666666667

393.96

19.32

533.3333333333

600

666.6666666667

733.3333333333

800



Budget

		

		Support				Jan		Feb		March		April		May		June		July		Aug		Sept		Oct		Nov		Dec		Budget

		Officers & Assistants		Linear Spend to Budget		82.92		165.83		248.75		331.67		414.58		497.50		580.42		663.33		746.25		829.17		912.08		995.00		995.00

				Monthly Spend		66.66		66.66		66.66		65.00		75.00		100.00		73.00		72.00										584.98

				Cumulative Spend		66.66		133.32		199.98		264.98		339.98		439.98		512.98		584.98										584.98

				Projection		66.66		133.32		199.98		264.98		339.98		439.98		512.98		584.98		658.10		731.23		804.35		877.47		877.47

		Expert only		Monthly Spend		144.78		134.34		141.05		114.13		133.24		129.22		109.97		102.49		120.93								1130.15

				Cumulative Spend		144.78		279.12		420.17		534.30		667.54		796.76		906.73		1009.22		1130.15								1130.15

		Voluntary Resources		Monthly Spend		34.34		27.42		41.82		29.08		31.02		32.68		28.25		26.59		34.34								285.54

				Cumulative Spend		34.34		61.76		103.58		132.66		163.68		196.36		224.61		251.20		285.54								285.54

		Experts		Linear Spend to Budget		157.50		315.00		472.50		630.00		787.50		945.00		1102.50		1260.00		1417.50		1575.00		1732.50		1890.00		1890.00

				Monthly Spend		179.12		161.76		182.87		143.21		164.26		161.90		138.22		129.08		155.28								1415.70

				Cumulative Spend		179.12		340.88		523.75		666.96		831.22		993.12		1131.34		1260.42		1415.70								1415.70

				Projection		179.12		340.88		523.75		666.96		831.22		993.12		1131.34		1260.42		1415.70		1573.00		1730.30		1887.60		1887.60

		Travels		Linear Spend to Budget		66.67		133.33		200.00		266.67		333.33		400.00		466.67		533.33		600.00		666.67		733.33		800.00		800.00

				Monthly Spend		62.41		62.41		62.41		55.10		41.04		64.67		26.60		19.32										393.96

				Cumulative Spend		62.41		124.82		187.23		242.33		283.37		348.04		374.64		393.96										393.96

				Projection		62.41		124.82		187.23		242.33		283.37		348.04		374.64		393.96		443.21		492.45		541.70		590.94		590.94

				6.55957

				0.554






